

FILED

NOV 30 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
B)

84949-8

No. 276830

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/ Cross Appellant,

vs.

JORGE SAENZ,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL E. SCHWAB, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS REVIEW</u>	1
A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u>	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
1. <u>The court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the 404(b) evidence</u>	4
2. <u>Sufficient evidence supports the convictions</u>	6
3. <u>Saenz is a persistent offender, and should be sentenced to life imprisonment without possibility of parole</u>	8
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867,
123 P.3d 456 (2005)9

State v. Asaeli, 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1155 (2009).....5

State v. Boot, 89 Wn.App. 780, 950 P.2d 964 (1998)5

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....7

State v. Campbell, 78 Wn.App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995)5

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....7

State v. Dennison, 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....5

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)9

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303,
review denied 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....7

State v. Keller, 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001).....8

State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 206 P.3d 332 (2009)..... 9-10

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....5

State v. Ramos, ___ Wn.App. ___, 217 P.3d 384, 388 (2009).....9

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)7

State v. Walton, 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533,
review denied 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992).....7

State v. Yarbrough, 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
Rules	
ER 404(b)	1, 4, 5
RAP 10.3(b)	2
Statutes	
RCW 9.94A.030(37)	8
RCW 9.94A.570	8
RCW 13.04.030	9
RCW 13.140(9)	9
RCW 13.140.110	9
